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INDICATIONS FOR USE:

•	 The Peritoneal Catheter is indicated for chronic peritoneal dialysis.
•	 The extended length of the “X” Series Catheter makes it especially applicable for 

peritoneal dialysis patients when it is necessary to locate the skin exit site remote 
from the usual lower abdominal region. The catheter may be particularly indicated 
in patients with obesity, floppy abdominal skin folds, urinary or fecal incontinence, 
chronic yeast intertrigo, intestinal stomas, or in patients who desire to take deep tub 
baths.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:

•	 This catheter is contraindicated in patients who are not suitable candidates for 
 peritoneal dialysis therapy.
• An upper chest (presternal) exit-site location of the X-Series Catheter may be 
 contraindicated in patients who have had breast augmentation or breast 
 reconstruction, or have a tracheostomy. However, this group of patients may be 
 suitable candidates for an upper abdominal exit-site location of the X-Series 
 Catheter.

DESCRIPTION:

•	 Medcomp®'s peritoneal catheters are made of translucent silicone rubber tubing 
containing a radiopaque stripe.

•	 A variety of lengths and cuff configurations are available in straight or curled 
 catheters styles.
•	 The “X” Series Catheter is comprised of a silicone rubber, coiled tip, single Dacron 

cuff abdominal catheter segment that is joined with a titanium double barbed 
 connector to a silicone rubber, double Dacron cuff subcutaneous extension catheter 

possessing a preformed tubing arc bend between the two cuffs. The abdominal 
 catheter segment is implanted into the peritoneal cavity. The attached subcutaneous 
 extension piece allows remote location of the catheter skin exit site away from the 

lower abdominal region.

WARNINGS:

•	 Tray contents are sterilized by ethylene oxide (EO)

•	 Use aseptic procedures to open the tray to remove contents.

•	 Tray contents are designed for one-time (single) use only. Do not re-clean and 
 resterilize any components.

•	 Do not use components if tray packaging has been previously opened or damaged.

•		 Federal law (USA) restricts the device to sale by or on the order of a physician.  

•	 This device is for single use only.  DO NOT RE-USE.  Re-use could lead to infection 
or illness/injury.  

CATHETER PRECAUTIONS:

•	 Exercise caution when using sharp instruments near the catheters.
•	 Catheter tubing can tear when subjected to excessive force or rough edges.
•	 Use only smooth-jawed forceps for clamping when not using the subclavian clip.
•	 Clamping the catheter repeatedly in the same spot could weaken the tubing. Change 

the position of the clamp regularly to prolong life of the tubing. Avoid clamping near 
the female luer.

•	 Overtightening the catheter connection can crack the female luer.
•	 Do not use acetone or acetone-based products on any part of the catheter.
•	 Skin exit site cleaning agents that are acceptable for long-term contact with the 

silicone rubber include:

 o Antibacterial soap with triclosan
 o Hydrogen peroxide
 o Chlorhexidine 
 o Sodium hypochlorite

POTENTIAL COMPLICATIONS:

•		 Peritoneal dialysis may include a number of potential complications that are not 
directly related to the catheter but can influence the quality and duration of time on 
therapy. 

These complications may include:

•	 Peritonitis
•	 Exit site and/or tunnel infection
•	 Fluid flow obstruction
•	 Fluid flow pain
•	 Pericatheter leak
•	 Pericatheter hernia
•	 Catheter tubing erosion through skin
•	 Polyester cuff erosion through skin
•	 Dacron cuff erosion through skin
•	 Bowel or bladder perforation
•	 Bleeding in abdominal wall or peritoneal cavity
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GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF "X" SERIES  CATHETER IMPLANTATION:

•	 Read instructions carefully before using this device. The catheter should be 
 implanted, manipulated, and removed by a qualified, licensed physician or other 

qualified health care professional under the direction of a physician. The medical 
techniques and procedures described in these instructions for use do not represent 
all medically acceptable protocols, nor are they intended as a substitute for the 
physician’s experience and judgment in treating any specific patient. Use standard 
hospital protocols when applicable. 

•	 Strict  aseptic technique must be used during catheter implantation, maintenance, 
and catheter removal procedures. Provide a sterile operative field. The Operating 
Room is the preferred location for catheter placement. Use sterile drapes, 

 instruments, and  accessories. Removal of body hair at the operative sites should be 
performed in the preoperative holding area, preferably with electric clippers. Empty 
the bladder before surgery; otherwise, an indwelling urinary catheter is inserted. A 
single preoperative dose of prophylactic antibiotic is administered to provide 

 antistaphylococcal coverage. Perform surgical scrub, Wear gown, cap, gloves, and 
mask.

•	 Selection of catheter insertion and exit sites and determination of tubing lengths of 
the abdominal and extension catheter segments is at the sole discretion of the 

 physician. Achieving proper catheter placement and proper length of catheter 
 components is important. A Peritoneal Dialysis Catheter Marking Stencil to assist 

in determining the most optimal catheter insertion site and skin exit site location 
through a process of “Stencil-Based Preoperative Mapping” is available from 

 Medcomp®. Guidelines for measuring and trimming the abdominal and extension 
catheters to appropriate length are described in these instructions for use.

•	 Performing measurements to determine the combined length of the abdominal and 
extension catheters is generally conducted in the operating room at the time of the 
implantation procedure. Primary incision site for insertion of the lower abdominal 
catheter and secondary incision site for placement of the upper abdominal extension 
catheter are marked on the skin depending on preoperative evaluation of the patient. 
The use of the Peritoneal Dialysis Catheter Marking Stencil available from Medcomp® 
facilitates this process.

 o The patient should be flat supine for measuring  the distance between the 
  primary and secondary incision marks.
 o Using the provided measuring tape, measure the distance between the primary 
  and the secondary incision sites. Keep the tape above the contour of the torso 
  between the primary and secondary incision sites. Do not allow the tape to 
  follow the body contour. If the tape is allowed to follow the body contour, the 
  result will be an excessive length of tubing between the primary and secondary 
  incisions, possibly leading to kinking of the catheter.
 o Record the distance, “A”, in centimeters, between the primary and secondary 
  incision sites. As will be described in the following sections, this measurement 
  is important for correct trimming of the abdominal and extension catheter 
  segments.
 o Catheters should not be trimmed until the abdominal catheter segment has 
  been implanted and the secondary incision has been created. This will prevent 
  catheter wastage in the event that some aspect of the surgical procedure  
  should change, leading to modification of the measurements. 

X" SERIES CATHETER IMPLANTATION - ABDOMINAL CATHETER 
SEGMENT:

Implanting the abdominal catheter segment is generally performed by one of the following 
techniques:

•	 Laparoscopy
•	 Open surgical dissection (mini-laparotomy)
•	 Percutaneous needle-guidewire with or without fluoroscopic guidance

See appropriate medical texts and references for procedural details. The following is a 
general description of the procedure for implanting the abdominal catheter segment. 
Adapt as appropriate to the technique used.

1.	 Appropiate anesthetic technique and monitoring is employed to assure the most 
optimal comfort and safety for the patient.

2.	 Surgical skin preparation is performed with chlorhexidine gluconate scrub or 
 povidone-iodine (scrub or gel). Drape patient and abdomen in standard manner. 

Consider the use of plastic adhesive skin barriers with or without iodine 
 impregnation when large skin surface areas will be exposed.
3.	 Prepare the catheter by soaking it in sterile saline and squeeze the air out of the cuffs 

by rolling the submerged cuffs between fingers.
4.	 Make a transverse skin incision with scalpel at the catheter insertion site appropriate 

in length according to the catheter implantation technique being used. The incision 
at the abdominal catheter insertion site is designated as the primary incision.

5. Dissection is performed down to and exposing the anterior rectus muscle sheath. 
Perform blunt finger dissection on the surface of the fascia in a cephalad direction 
along the anticipated path of the catheter to the planned upper abdominal secondary 
incision. This subcutaneous path will create a starting point for insertion of the 

 tunneling rod tip at a later step.
6.	 Catheter insertion should be performed through the body of the rectus muscle 
 appropriate to the technique being employed, and may include puncture or 
 muscle-splitting incision.
7. With the catheter straightened over a stylet, the catheter tip should be directed 

toward a deep pelvic location between the parietal peritoneum and the underlying 
viscera.

8.	 The catheter cuff should be positioned in the rectus muscle to provide for good tissue 
ingrowth and firm fixation of the catheter to prevent pericatheter leaks and hernias.

9.	 Appropriate to the technique being used to implant the catheter, placement of 
 purse-string sutures may be performed to reduce the risk of pericatheter leaks.
10.	 Test catheter placement and flow function with infusion and drainage of 500 - 1,000 

ml of sterile normal saline. Observe for unimpeded inflow and outflow. If needed, 
revise the catheter position until acceptable flow function is achieved.

Proceed to the section describing implantation of the extension catheter segment according 
to the planned exit site location to the upper abdomen or upper chest (presternal).
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X" SERIES CATHETER IMPLANTATION - EXTENSION CATHETER FOR 
UPPER  ABDOMINAL EXIT SITE :

As a rule, the subcutaneous ascending limb of the extension catheter is directed cephalad 
toward the secondary incision in the same paramedian plane as the primary incision. The 
arcuate bend and external limb of the extension segment is oriented laterally to descend to 
the skin exit site. This configuration allows the highest possible placement of the upper 
abdominal exit site which being fixed by the catheter’s arcuate design will necessarily lie 
below the level of the secondary incision. In this arrangement, the external catheter limb 
can be placed in a more cephalad position without conflict with the costal arch. Lateral 
orientation of the external limb will parallel the angle of the costal arch in its descent to 
the exit site. The extension catheter should not cross the midline in the event that the 
patient subsequently requires a midline surgical incision. A laterally placed exit site 
prevents trauma to the exit site in patients with occupational activities that places 
pressure over the anterior abdominal wall.

1.	 Make a 2.0 - 3.0 cm horizontal incision at the marked secondary incision site with 
scalpel and perform blunt dissection with a combination of hemostat clamps and 

 ribbon retractors to the anterior rectus fascia. On the surface of the fascia cephalad 
of the incision, bluntly create a subcutaneous pocket to contain the preformed 

 arcuate bend of the extension catheter. In addition, perform blunt dissection caudally 
on the surface of the fascia to facilitate tunneling from the primary incision to the 
secondary incision.

2.	 The recorded distance, “A”, in centimeters, between the primary and secondary 
incision sites represents the total length needed when combining the abdominal and 
extension catheters (Figure 1). A defined length will need to be trimmed from both 
catheter components. 

3.	 Select and note a location where the abdominal and extension catheters will be joined 
together with the titanium connector. The titanium connector should rest on the flat 
surface of the abdominal wall fascia, avoiding locations subject to pressure 

 discomfort from the belt line and/or angulation produced by flexing of the torso.
4. Using the provided measuring tape, measure and record the distance, B, between the 

secondary incision and the chosen titanium connector junction site.
5. Subtract B from A to get the length, C, of abdominal catheter tubing needed to reach 

from the location of the deep cuff under the fascia to the location of the catheter 
union. Therefore, A – B = C defines the length of needed abdominal catheter 

 component (Figure 1). In order to be able to work with the abdominal catheter end, 
avoid using a length of C less than 5 cm.

FIGURE 1

6. Insert the ruled end of the tunneling rod into the primary incision next to the 
 abdominal catheter, perpendicular to the fascia and parallel to the catheter. Advance 

the tunneling rod until the tip meets the rectus fascia (Figure 2).
7.	 Hold up the external limb of the abdominal catheter next to and parallel to the 
 tunneling rod. Using the centimeter markings on the tunneling rod, cut the 
 abdominal catheter at the C length above the level of the fascia (Figure 2). Make a 

single, straight, perpendicular cut of the tubing with suture scissors.

FIGURE 2

8. Place the ruled edge of the tunneling rod alongside one limb of the extension catheter 
with the B recorded length at the level of the upper border of the Dacron cuff. Cut 
the extension catheter at the level of the end of the tunneling rod (Figure 3). Make a 
single, straight, perpendicular cut of the tubing with suture scissors.

FIGURE 3

9. Join the trimmed ends of the abdominal and extension catheters with the titanium 
connector (Figure 4). Tie permanent sutures, such as 2-0 or 0-polypropylene, around 
each catheter over the grooves of the connector. The two sutures may then be tied to 
each other to further prevent tubing separation.
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FIGURE 4

10.   Insert the blunt, bullet-shaped end of the tunneling rod into the primary incision site. 
         Guide the tunneling rod along the surface of the fascia to the secondary incision   
         site (Figure 5). Advance the tunneling rod far enough through the secondary incision 
         site so that it can be grasped with the other hand. 

FIGURE 5

11. Attach the end of the extension catheter to the barbed tip of the tunneling rod. Secure 
the catheter end onto the tip of the rod with a suture.

12. Pull the tunneling rod and the catheter through the 
 subcutaneous track until the upper border of the internal Dacron cuff of the 
 extension catheter rests at the level of the secondary incision (Figure 6). Observe that 

the radiopaque guidestripe of the catheter remains straight during the passage to 
avoid kinking of the catheter. Detach the tunneling rod.

FIGURE 6

13. Advance a Faller tunneling stylet (available from Medcomp®) from the subcutaneous 
pocket of the secondary incision to the designated exit site (Figure 7). The Faller stylet 
can be advanced through the skin without making a prior skin incision. Attach the 
end of the extension catheter to the ribbed end of the Faller stylet. Secure the 

 catheter onto the end of the stylet with a suture tie. Pull the stylet and catheter 
through the exit site. Detach the stylet and insert the female luer (Figure 8). Attach 
the end cap or, alternatively, a peritoneal dialysis catheter transfer/extension set. 
Position carefully the arcuate portion of the catheter in the subcutaneous pocket. The 
external Dacron cuff should come to rest 3 cm from the exit wound.

 
 Faller Stylet                FIGURE 7

FIGURE 8

14. Close the primary and secondary incision sites appropriate to the implantation 
technique used. Sterile adhesive strips may be used to immobilize the catheter at the 
exit site. Do not use anchoring stitches to secure the catheter to the skin. Appropriate 
dressings are applied to protect the exit site and further immobilize the catheter.

X-Series Catheter Implantation - Extension Catheter for Upper Chest 
(Presternal) Exit Site:

Ordinarily, the arcuate bend and external limb of the extension catheter is oriented 
medially to produce a presternal exit site location. Compared to a laterally oriented 
catheter exit site, the presternal location is subject to less catheter motion as a 
consequence of upper extremity movements. The exit site should be free of the open collar 
area, median sternotomy zone, and the fleshy part of the breast. The subcutaneous path of 
the tubing should not cross the midline or conflict with the clavicle.
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1. Make a 2.0 - 3.0 cm transverse incision at the marked secondary incision site with 
scalpel in the upper chest and perform blunt dissection with a combination of 
hemostat clamps and ribbon retractors to the pectoralis fascia. On the surface of 
the fascia cephalad to the incision, bluntly create a subcutaneous pocket to contain 
the preformed arcuate bend of the extension catheter. In addition, perform blunt 
dissection caudally to develop a track on the surface of the fascia deep to the breast 
tissue in the retromammary space to facilitate passage of a vascular tunneler, such as 
a Scanlan tunneler (8 mm vascular tunneler, sheath, and tip; Scanlan International, 
St. Paul, MN, USA) from the primary incision to the secondary incision.

2. The recorded distance, “A”, in centimeters, between the primary and secondary 
incision sites represents the total length needed when combining the abdominal and 
extension catheters (Figure 9).

3. Select and note a location where the abdominal and extension catheters will be joined 
together with the titanium connector. The titanium connector should rest on the flat 
surface of the abdominal wall fascia, avoiding locations subject to pressure discomfort 
from the costal margin, bra line and/or angulation produced by flexing of the torso.

4. Using the provided measuring tape, measure and record the distance, B, between the 
secondary incision and the chosen titanium connector junction site. Generally, to 
assure that the titanium connector rests on the flat abdominal fascia, the entire usable 
length of the limb of the extension catheter below the level of the upper border of the 
Dacron cuff (29 cm) will be required for upper chest exit sites.

FIGURE 9
                      

5. Subtract B from A to get the length, C, of abdominal catheter tubing needed to reach 
from the location of the deep cuff under the fascia to the location of the catheter union. 
Therefore, A – B = C defines the length of needed abdominal catheter (Figure 9). In 
order to be able to work with the abdominal catheter end, avoid using a length of C 
less than 5 cm.

6. Insert the ruled end of the tunneling rod into the primary incision next to the 
abdominal catheter, perpendicular to the fascia and parallel to the catheter. Advance 
the tunneling rod until the tip meets the rectus fascia 

 (Figure 10).
7. Hold up the external limb of the abdominal catheter next to and parallel to the 

tunneling rod. Using the centimeter markings on the tunneling rod, cut the abdominal 
catheter at the C length above the level of the fascia (Figure 10). Make a single, 
straight, perpendicular cut of the tubing with suture scissors.

FIGURE 10

8. If a length less than 29 cm was determined for B, place the ruled edge of the tunneling 
rod alongside one limb of the extension catheter with the B recorded length at the level 
of the upper border of the Dacron cuff. Cut the extension catheter at the level of the 
end of the tunneling rod (Figure 11). Make a single, straight, perpendicular cut of the 
tubing with suture scissors.

FIGURE 11

9. Join the trimmed ends of the abdominal and extension catheters with the titanium 
connector (Figure 12). Tie permanent sutures, such as 2-0 or 0-polypropylene, 
around each catheter over the grooves of the connector. The two sutures may then be 
tied to each other to further prevent tubing separation.

FIGURE 12
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10. Insert the blunt, bullet-shaped end of the tunneling rod into the primary incision site. 
Guide the tunneling rod along the surface of the fascia to the secondary incision site 
(Figure 13). The rod should pass on the surface of the pectoralis fascia in the 

 retromammary space in its path to the secondary incision. Advance the tunneling 
rod far enough through the secondary incision site so that it can be grasped with the 
other hand.

FIGURE 13

11. Attach the end of the extension catheter to the barbed tip of the tunneling rod. 
Secure the catheter end onto the tip of the rod with a suture.

12. Pull the tunneling rod and the catheter through the subcutaneous track until the 
upper border of the internal Dacron cuff of the extension catheter rests at the level 
of the secondary incision (Figure 14). Observe that the radiopaque guidestripe of the 
catheter remains straight during the passage to avoid kinking of the catheter. Detach 
the tunneling rod.

FIGURE 14

13. Advance a Faller tunneling stylet (available from Medcomp®) from the subcutaneous 
pocket of the secondary incision to the designated exit site (Figure 15). The Faller 
stylet can be advanced through the skin without making a prior skin incision. Attach 
the end of the extension catheter to the ribbed end of the Faller stylet. Secure the 
catheter onto the end of the stylet with a suture tie. Pull the stylet and catheter 
through the exit site. Detach the stylet and insert the female luer (Figure 16). Attach 
the end cap or, alternatively, a peritoneal dialysis catheter transfer/extension set. 
Position carefully the arcuate portion of the catheter in the subcutaneous pocket. The 
external Dacron cuff should come to rest 3 cm from the exit wound.

       
   Faller Stylet      FIGURE 15

FIGURE 16

14. Close the primary and secondary incision sites appropriate to the implantation 
technique used.  Sterile adhesive strips may be used to immobilize the catheter at the 
exit site.  Do not use anchoring stitches to secure the catheter to the skin.  Appropriate 
dressings are applied to protect the exit site and further immobilize the catheter.  

Removal of X-Series Catheter:

1. Appropriate anesthetic technique and monitoring is employed to assure the most 
optimal comfort and safety for the patient.

2. Surgical skin preparation is performed with chlorhexidine gluconate scrub or 
povidone-iodine (scrub or gel). Drape the patient and surgical site in standard 
manner. Infected exit sites can be prepped but excluded with draping from the 
primary surgical field until the last step in catheter removal.

3. Identify and enter the primary incision scar and dissect down to the fascia. The 
catheter is identified as it penetrates the fascia. In most instances, the deep Dacron 
cuff of the catheter will be located just under the anterior rectus sheath. Traction on 
the catheter and dissecting along the path of the catheter will lead to the cuff.

4. Mobilize the deep cuff from the tissues by sharp or cautery dissection. Once the 
cuff is dissected free, the catheter is withdrawn from the peritoneal cavity. For 
convenience, the catheter is transected external of the deep cuff permitting the 
intraperitoneal portion to be discarded. Repair the fascial defect.

5. Identify the secondary incision scar (either in the upper abdomen or upper chest). 
Enter the secondary incision scar and dissect down to the fascia. Usually both cuffs 
can be mobilized from the subcutaneous tissues through the secondary incision by 
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 extending the incision slightly. The tubing is cut with a scissors external of the
 superficial cuff. Pull the catheter segment from the tunnel between the primary 

and secondary incisions. This segment will contain the titanium connector. The 
remainder of the catheter tubing is pulled from the exit site and discarded.

6. Closure of skin and subcutaneous tissues will depend upon the presence of pus.  
Usually, wounds can be closed if the catheter was removed electively or for peritonitis.  
Wounds are left open for tunnel track abscesses.  

DETERMINING CATHETER AND SUBSECTION LENGTH:
The catheter may need to be customized before being used in a small or unusually obese 
patient.  As a rule, the required intra-abdominal catheter length for adults corresponds 
closely to the distance between the upper rim of the symphysis pubis and the umbilicus 
when the patient is lying supine (except in obese patients with a grossly protuberant or 
pendulous lower abdomen.)  The depth of the abdominal subcutaneous adispose tissue 
after implantation at the usual site (about 3 cm below the umbilicus) gives the catheter 
sufficient length to reach deep into the pelvic gutter.  If the straight catheter is too long 
for small adults, up to 5 cm can be pared off the distal intra-abdominal segment. In 
unusually tall subjects, the implantation site can be moved downwards by a few 
centimeters. For obese patients, a longer intra-abdominal segment may be required.

IMPLANTING THE "V" OR "I" SERIES CATHETER:

Beginning with the description in 1968 by Tenckhoff and Schechter11 of the peritoneal 
access catheter, several effective methods for insertion of this device have come into use.
Many physicians prefer to use an open method12 of implantation, performing all steps 
under direct vision and securely closing each layer of the abdominal wall to prevent 
a dialysate leak. The open technique permits omentectomy, which has been recommended 
for pediatric patients.13 Other authors have described a closed method using a guidewire 
and Peel-Cath.14  

Patients who have had previous surgery, in whom it may be difficult to 
position correctly a peritoneal catheter, may be candidates for peritoneoscopic 
placement.15, 16

Instructions for implanting a peritoneal catheter by both the open and closed 
(percutaneous) methods are presented below. It is suggested that physicians with limited 
previous experience first consult the published literature and enlist the assistance of an 
experienced colleague.

Choosing the Exit Site:
Straight Catheters:
The catheter may be implanted at the medial border of the rectus muscle between the 
umbilicus and symphysis pubis, through the rectus muscle just below belt line, or at the 
lateral border of the rectus muscle, in a line between the umbilicus and anterior iliac crest. 
Do not implant at the belt line, beneath a scar or fat fold, in areas of known or suspected 
intra-abdominal adhesions, or in areas of abdominal or skin infection. Determine fat 
folds while the patient is sitting. It also is useful to consider the patient’s preferences and 
whether he or she is right- or left-handed.

Preparing the Patient:
Ask the patient to empty both bladder and bowel. An enema may be given if requested 
by the physician. Explain the procedure to the patient. This will enable the patient to 
cooperate during insertion. Bedside insertion, in selected patients, is acceptable provided 
strict aseptic technique is observed.

1. Shave the insertion area as requested. Some physicians prefer the use of an electric 
razor to maintain skin integrity. Scrub the area with bactericidal agent selected. A 
single preoperative dose of prophylactic intravenous antibiotics may be administered 
to provide antistaphylococcal coverage.

2. Prepare a sterile field. Those persons handling the components should perform a 
surgical scrub and then don appropriate surgical attire. The patient should also wear 
a mask.

3. Place sterile drapes and anesthetize the skin and surrounding tissues of the tunnel 
with local anesthesia.

NOTE: The catheter can be inserted either surgically or percutaneously through a Peel-Cath 
introducer. Procedures for both methods follow.

A.    Open Surgical Insertion Procedure:

1. To reduce leakage and hernia risk, we recommend insertion through the rectus 
sheath and muscle. Make a 3-4 cm transverse incision through the skin and 
subcutaneous tissue. Ensure hemostasis, preferably with cauterization. The anterior 
rectus sheath is exposed and may be infiltrated with more local anesthetic. Make a 
transverse incision in the anterior rectus sheath.

2. Separate the rectus muscle down to the posterior rectus sheath. Place a purse string 
suture through the posterior rectus sheath, transversalis fascia, and peritoneum.   
Make a small incision, approximately 5-6 mm, in the peritoneum to accommodate the 
catheter.

3. Immediately prior to insertion, soak the catheter in sterile saline. Gently squeeze the 
cuffs to expel air.

4. Thread the catheter onto a long, blunt stiffening stylet. To protect the bowels, a tiny 
portion of the catheter overlaps the tip of the stylet. Insert the catheter caudally into 
the deep pelvis if there is no resistance. Correct positioning can be confirmed in 
the awake patient by a sensation of “rectal pressure.” When the catheter is ½ to ¾ 
inserted, remove the stylet and push the catheter the rest of the way into the pelvis.

5. Tie the purse string suture securely. Position the cuff longitudinally on the posterior 
rectus sheath. Make a small stab wound in the anterior rectus sheath above the 
transverse incision and pull the catheter through this incision. Use another purse 
string suture here to make the area watertight.

6. Close the anterior rectus sheath with a nonabsorbable suture in an uninterrupted 
fashion. This will help to avoid leakage.
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7. Create a subcutaneous tunnel (see one of the methods in “Creating a Subcutaneous 
Tunnel” following).

After creating the subcutaneous tunnel:
8. Attach the female luer and subclavian clip. Ensure there are no kinks or twists in the 

catheter.

9. Attach a transfer set and assess catheter function. Check the wound for leaks and 
hemostasis.

10. At least 200 ml of solution should drain within one minute. If good flow is obtained, 
close the subcutaneous tissue and the entry site with absorbable suture. Do not 
suture the exit site. Complete incision closure with Steri-strips.

11. To prevent accidents, assure the security of all caps and line connections prior to 
and between treatments. Place several layers of gauze dressings over the area and 
secure. The dressing should remain in place for one week unless there is bleeding or 
excessive drainage at the site.

Postpone dialysis for 1 to 3 days if possible (2 weeks is optimal) to allow proper healing. 
If dialysis is done sooner, the patient should be in a supine position with reduced volume 
exchanges of 500 ml. For patients who will continue on intermittent dialysis, increase the 
initial volume gradually, providing it is tolerated well.

CREATING A SUBCUTANEOUS TUNNEL:

With a Peritoneal Tunneling Stylet:
1. If necessary, anesthetize the skin exit site approximately 6 cm to one side of the entry 

site. Make a 5 mm incision.

2. For a curved tunnel, place the tunneling stylet between the two incision sites and 
bend the stylet to match the desired shape of the tunnel (be sure the cap is on the 
plastic end of the stylet before creating the curve).

3. Wet the subcutaneous cuff thoroughly with saline.

4. Attach the catheter to the tunneling stylet by pushing the catheter over the plastic 
end of the stylet until it meets the hub. Slide the cap over the connection. Remove the 
subclavian clip.

5. Insert the tip of the tunneling stylet into the primary incision.  Thread the stylet 
through the tissue, creating a curved subcutaneous tunnel to the exit site.  The 
catheter should exit at a downward angle to the skin.  

 NOTE: Some physicians may prefer to make a straight tunnel. For efficient dialysis, 
slant a straight tunnel slightly upwards to lessen the risk of catheter migration.

6. Spread the tunnel entrance with a hemostat to guide the cuff into the tunnel.

7. Pull the tunneling stylet through the exit site, positioning the catheter as desired in 
the tunnel.

8. Position the cuff 2-3 cms from the exit site, deep subcutaneously, to avoid cuff 
infection or extrusion. Clamp the catheter.

9. Detach the tunneling stylet carefully and discard.

B.	 Percutaneous	Insertion	Procedure	(Modified	Seldinger	Technique	Using	
Vascu-Sheath Introducer) Procedure:

1. Make a 1.5 to 2.0 cm incision with scalpel at the selected abdominal entry site.

2. Use blunt dissection to form a pocket for the preperitoneal cuff (if applicable)

3. Attach the introducer needle to a 10 cc syringe filled with heparinized saline. Insert 
the needle through the incision into the peritoneal cavity and carefully inject the 
saline. Aspiration of peritoneal fluid indicates the needle tip is in the peritoneal 
cavity.

 Caution: Do not advance the needle further; it could injure the viscera.
4. Immediately remove the syringe and insert the flexible end of the guidewire through 

the introducer needle, directing it caudally and posteriorly.  Advance the wire 
approximately one-fourth its length (approximately 18 cm).  

5. Withdraw the introducer needle, leaving the guidewire in the peritoneum.

6. Check that the dilator is locked within the introducer sheath to prevent separation of 
the two components during insertion.

7. Thread the Peel-Cath introducer over the end of the guidewire. Caution: To avoid 
damaging the tissue and the sheath tip, do not let the sheath advance over the 
dilator. The two must be grasped as one unit.

 Advance the introducer into the peritoneum, gently rocking it back and forth to assist 
passage through the tissue. Do not force the introducer into the peritoneum. 
Do not insert it further than necessary for the patient’s size and access site. 
Ensure that the guidewire does not move further into the peritoneum.

8. Hold the sheath in place and gently remove the dilator and guidewire.   
9. Use a straightening stylet to insert the coiled catheter. Lubricate the catheter with 

sterile normal saline and insert the stylet into the catheter.

NOTE: If not using a catheter straightening stylet, lubricate the catheter with sterile, 
water-soluble lubricant.

Roll the cuffs between thumb and index finger to expel air. Position the stylet 
approximately 4 mm above the tip of the catheter. Clamp a hemostat on the stylet 
(do not clamp the catheter) to prevent it from advancing further towards the tip. 
Caution: Do not insert the stylet beyond the tip of the catheter. This can cause 
injury during insertion. 

10. Insert the catheter with catheter stylet into the sheath, directing it towards the 
desired position.

11. Remove the catheter straightening stylet. Confirm drainage by infusing and draining 
dialysate.

NOTE: Confirming drainage immediately after insertion does not guarantee 
permanent function. There is a five percent incidence of drainage problems caused by 
catheter migration occurring within a week after placement.17  

12. Grasp the tabs of the sheath and, while holding the catheter in place, pull the tabs 
outward simultaneously to peel the sheath from the catheter.

13. Create a subcutaneous tunnel (see one of the methods in the preceding section 
“Creating a Subcutaneous Tunnel”).

After creating the subcutaneous tunnel:
14. Attach the female luer and subclavian clip.  Ensure there are no kinks or twists in 

the catheter. Attach a transfer set and assess catheter function.
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15. If there is no leakage of solution, and good outflow is obtained, close the 
subcutaneous tissue and the entry site with absorbable suture in a subcuticular 
fashion. Do not suture the exit site. Complete incision closure with Steri-strips.

16. To prevent accidents, assure the security of all caps and line connections prior to and 
between treatments.

 Place several layers of gauze dressings over the area and secure. The dressing should 
remain in place for one week unless there is bleeding or excessive drainage at the 
site.

 NOTE: Confirm proper catheter placement with fluoroscopy before use.
Postpone dialysis for 1-3 days if possible (2 weeks is optimal) to allow proper healing. If 
dialysis is done sooner, the patient should be in a supine position with reduced volume 
exchanges of 500 ml. For patients who will continue on intermittent dialysis, increase the 
initial volume gradually, providing it is tolerated well.

CATHETER REMOVAL:
Elective removal of the uninfected catheter is an outpatient procedure. Double cuff 
catheters may require two incisions, one over each cuff, though many physicians prefer 
simply to reopen the original incision to avoid creating another scar.

Perform surgical scrub with particular emphasis on the umbilicus and create a sterile 
field. Administer anesthesia to the area of the deep cuff. If the cuff cannot be palpated, one 
can put traction on the catheter and dissect along its path. Sharp dissection of the cuff is 
usually necessary because of connective tissue ingrowth.

Note:  Discard biohazard according to facility protocol.

Deep or Preperitoneal Cuff
Identify the deep cuff and the distal sinus tract leading from the cuff to the peritoneal 
cavity. Incise the distal sinus tract, taking care not to transect the catheter.

Close the distal sinus tract with a purse string suture or mattress stitch. After hemostasis 
is secure, close the wound in layers.

Subcutaneous Cuff
If it is necessary to make a second incision to release the subcutaneous cuff, infiltrate the 
skin and area surrounding the subcutaneous cuff with local anesthesia. Make an incision 
either by extending the exit site or directly over the cuff. Dissect the skin cuff free. Pull out 
the catheter and close the incision.

Site Opening Care
In most cases, the “old” exit site sinus tract is excised and the small wound left open for 
drainage.

WHEN INFECTION IS PRESENT:

Exit Site Infection:
If the exit site is infected, fill the abdomen with 500 cc dialysate containing an appropriate 
antibiotic before removing the catheter. After removal, approximate the wound edges loosely 
and allow the site to drain.

Tunnel Infection – No Peritonitis:

If the tunnel is infected, but there is no peritonitis, fill the abdomen with 500 cc dialysate 
containing an appropriate antibiotic before catheter removal. Systemic therapy may also be 
indicated. During removal, avoid the area of the deep cuff and subcutaneous sinus tract. 

Close the peritoneum, mobilize the deep cuff and subcutaneous sinus tract and sew a 
Penrose drain to the catheter. Remove the subcutaneous cuff and excess catheter. After 
the catheter is freed, pull the catheter and drain through the remnant of the sinus tract, 
leaving the drain protruding from both incisions. Irrigate both wounds with antibiotic and 
partially close them. Over the next few days, pull the drain gradually out the exit site as the 
tissue inflammation subsides.

Tunnel Infection – Peritonitis:

Peritonitis related to a peritoneal dialysis catheter can be a serious problem. Therefore, 
it should be treated aggressively. In some cases, the catheter should be removed 
immediately and the patient treated with intravenous antibiotics. Other patients respond 
to intraperitoneal antibiotics and the catheter need not be removed. Treatment should be 
individualized and is at the physician’s direction.

NOTE: An option is to allow the incisions to heal by secondary intention.

MRI Safety Information

Non-clinical testing has demonstrated that the Peritoneal Catheter is MR Conditional. 
A patient with this device can be safely scanned in an MR system with the following 
conditions:

• Static magnetic field of 1.5T and 3.0T.

• Maximum spatial gradient field of 19T/m (1900 G/cm).

• Maximum MR system reported, whole-body averaged specific absorption rate (SAR) of 
2.0 W/kg (normal operating mode).

Under the scan conditions defined above, the device is expected to produce a maximum 
temperature rise of less than or equal to 2.7 ºC after 15 minutes of continuous scanning.

In non-clinical testing, the image artifact caused by the device extends up to 6.1cm when 
imaged with a gradient echo pulse sequence in a 3.0T MR system.
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ПОКАЗАНИЯ

•	 Перитонеальный катетер предназначен для использования при проведении 
хронического перитонеального диализа.

•	 Увеличенная длина катетера серии «X» делает его особенно применимым для 
проведения перитонеального диализа пациентам, когда необходимо расположить 
место выхода катетера на отдалении от нижнего отдела брюшной полости, обычно 
используемого для диализа. Катетер может быть особенно показан пациентам с 
ожирением, висящими складками кожи живота, недержанием мочи или кала, 
хронической грибковой опрелостью, кишечными стомами или пациентам, 
желающим принимать глубокие ванны. 

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ

•	 	Применение катетера противопоказано у пациентов, не подходящих для лечения 
перитонеальным диализом.

•  Верхне-грудное (престернальное) расположение места выхода катетера серии 
«Х» может быть противопоказано пациентам, которые перенесли операции по 
увеличению или реконструкции молочных желез или трахеостомию. Однако 
пациенты этой группы могут быть подходящими кандидатами для верхне-
абдоминального расположения места выхода катетера серии «Х».

ОПИСАНИЕ

•	 Перитонеальные катетеры компании Medcomp® изготовлены из полупрозрачной 
трубки из силиконового каучука, содержащей рентгеноконтрастную полосу.

•	 Манжеты различной длины и конфигурации доступны в прямом или 
закрученном стиле катетеров.

•	 Катетеры серии «X» состоят из одной дакроновой манжетки абдоминального 
сегмента катетера из силиконового каучука со скрученным наконечником, 
соединенной посредством двойного рифленого титанового переходника с 
двойной дакроновой манжеткой подкожного удлинительного катетера из 
силиконового каучука, имеющего предварительно сформированный изгиб дуги 
между двумя манжетками. Абдоминальный сегмент катетера имплантируется 
в брюшную полость. Присоединенный подкожный удлинительный элемент 
позволяет расположить место выхода катетера на отдалении от нижнего отдела 
брюшной полости, обычно используемого для диализа. 

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ

•	 Компоненты лотка стерилизованы этиленоксидом.

•	 При открытии лотка для извлечения содержимого используйте асептическую технику.

•	 Содержимое лотка предназначено только для однократного использования.  
Не очищайте и не стерилизуйте компоненты.

•	 Не используйте в случае вскрытой или поврежденной упаковки.

•		 Федеральный закон США ограничивает продажу изделия врачами или по их заказу. 

•	 Изделие предназначено только для однократного применения. НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ 
ПОВТОРНО. Повторное использование может привести к инфекции, болезни  
или травме.  

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ ПРИ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ КАТЕТЕРА

•	 Соблюдайте осторожность при работе с острыми предметами вблизи катетера.
•	 Трубка катетера может порваться при воздействии чрезмерного усилия или 

неровных краев.
•	 Применяйте зажимы только с гладкими губками, если не используются 

подключичные зажимы.
•	 Неоднократное наложение зажима в одном и том же месте катетера может 

ослабить трубку. Для продления срока службы трубок регулярно меняйте места 
расположения зажимов. Не устанавливайте зажимы рядом с канюлей Люэра.

•	 Не затягивайте соединение катетера слишком сильно, чтобы не повредить 
канюлю Люэра.

•	 Не используйте ацетон и продукты на его основе на любой части катетера.
•	 Чистящие вещества для кожи в области выхода катетера, пригодные для 

продолжительного контакта с силиконовым каучуком, включают:
 o антибактериальное мыло с триклозаном;
 о перекись водорода;
 o хлоргексидин;
 o гипохлорит натрия.

ПОТЕНЦИАЛЬНЫЕ ОСЛОЖНЕНИЯ

•		 Перитонеальный диализ может сопровождаться возможными осложнениями, 
которые не связаны напрямую с катетером, но могут повлиять на качество и 
продолжительность лечения. 

Осложнения могут включать следующее:
•	 перитонит;
•	 инфекция в области места выхода катетера или в области туннеля катетера;
•	 обструкция потока жидкости;
•	 боль при введении растворов;
•	 перикатетерная утечка;
•	 перикатетерная грыжа;
•	 повреждение кожи в области выхода катетера;
•	 повреждение кожи в области манжеты из полиэстера;
•	 повреждение кожи в области дакроновой манжеты;
•	 перфорация кишечника или мочевого пузыря;
•	 кровотечение в области брюшной стенки.
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ОБЩИЕ ПРИНЦИПЫ ИМПЛАНТАЦИИ КАТЕТЕРА СЕРИИ «X»

•	 Перед использованием катетера внимательно изучите настоящую инструкцию. 
Имплантация катетера, манипуляции с ним и удаление должны осуществляться 
квалифицированным, лицензированным врачом или другим квалифицированным 
медицинским специалистом по назначениям лечащего врача. Медицинские 
вмешательства и процедуры, описанные в данной инструкции по применению, 
не охватывают все приемлемые медицинские протоколы и они не могут служить 
заменой опыта и суждения врача относительно лечения каждого конкретного 
пациента. По возможности используйте стандартные протоколы лечения. 

•	 При имплантации, использовании и удалении катетера строго соблюдайте принципы 
асептики. Необходимо обеспечить стерильность операционного поля. Установку 
катетера желательно проводить в условиях операционной. Используйте стерильные 
операционное белье, инструменты и прочие дополнительные изделия. Волосы в области 
операционного поля должны быть сбриты в предоперационной, желательно с помощью 
электробритвы. Перед операцией пациент должен опорожнить мочевой пузырь или 
ему нужно ввести постоянный мочевой катетер. Для профилактики стафилококковой 
инфекции перед операцией вводят однократную дозу антибиотика. Хирург должен 
надеть хирургический халат, шапочку, перчатки, маску, обработать руки.

•	 Выбор мест введения катетера и его выхода на поверхность кожи, определение 
длины абдоминального и удлинительного сегментов производится исключительно по 
усмотрению врача. Выбор правильного размещения катетера и надлежащей длины 
его компонентов имеет важное значение. Шаблон для маркировки катетера для 
перитонеального диализа, помогающий определить наиболее оптимальный участок 
введения катетера и место выхода на коже посредством «предоперационного 
картирования на основе трафарета», поставляется компанией Medcomp®. 
Рекомендации по измерению и формированию абдоминального и удлинительного 
сегментов нужной длины приведены в данной инструкции по применению.

•	 Выполнение измерений для определения суммарной длины абдоминального и 
удлинительного сегментов катетера обычно проводят в операционном зале во 
время процедуры имплантации. Место первичного разреза для имплантации 
катетера в нижний отдел брюшной полости и вторичного разреза для размещения 
верхне-абдоминального удлинительного сегмента катетера маркируются на коже 
с учетом данных предоперационного обследования пациента. Использование 
шаблона для маркировки катетера для перитонеального диализа, поставляемого 
компанией Medcomp®, облегчает этот процесс.

 o  Для определения расстояния между метками первичного и вторичного 
разрезов пациент должен лежать горизонтально на спине.

 o  Измерьте расстояние между предполагаемыми местами первичного и вторичного 
разрезов с помощью измерительной ленты, входящей в комплект поставки. 
При измерении этого расстояния держите ленту над поверхностью тела между 
местами первичного и вторичного разрезов. Избегайте повторения лентой 
контуров тела. При повторении лентой контуров тела результат измерения 
может привести к формированию сегмента трубки избыточной длины между 
первичным и вторичным разрезами и возможному перегибу катетера.

 o  Измерьте расстояние A в сантиметрах между местами первичного 
и вторичного разрезов. Это измерение имеет важное значение для 
правильной обрезки абдоминального и удлинительного сегментов катетера.

 o  Катетеры не должны быть обрезаны до тех пор, пока не будет 
имплантирован абдоминальный сегмент катетера и не будет создан 
вторичный разрез. Это предотвратит дефицит длины катетера в том 
случае, если придется изменить какие-либо этапы хирургической 
процедуры, что может потребовать проведения повторных измерений. 

ИМПЛАНТАЦИЯ КАТЕТЕРА СЕРИИ «Х» — АБДОМИНАЛЬНЫЙ СЕГМЕНТ
Имплантация абдоминального сегмента катетера, как правило, осуществляется одним 
из следующих способов:

•	 лапароскопия;
•	 открытый хирургический доступ (минилапаротомия);
•	 Чрескожный пункционный способ с проводником под контролем 

рентгеноскопии или без нее.

Подробности процедуры см. в соответствующих медицинских текстах и источниках. 
Ниже приведено общее описание процедуры имплантации абдоминального сегмента 
катетера. Адаптируйте в зависимости от используемой техники.

1. Используйте подходящую методику обезболивания и мониторинга, чтобы 
обеспечить оптимальный комфорт и безопасность для пациента.

2. Обработку кожи операционного поля рекомендуется проводить раствором 
хлогексидина глюконата или раствором (гелем) повидон-йода. Изолируйте 
живот пациента операционным бельем по стандартной методике. При большой 
площади операционного поля рекомендуется использовать пленочное адгезивное 
барьерное покрытие кожи с импрегнацией йодом или без импрегнации.

3. Подготовьте катетер, погрузив его в стерильный физиологический раствор, и 
выдавите воздух из манжет путем прокатывания их между пальцами.

4. Сделайте поперечный разрез кожи скальпелем в месте введения катетера. 
Следите за тем, чтобы длина разреза соответствовала требованиям используемой 
техники имплантации катетера. Разрез в области введения абдоминального 
сегмента катетера обозначается как первичный разрез.

5. Выполните диссекцию тканей в глубину до апоневроза прямой мышцы живота. 
Продолжайте диссекцию тупым путем, пальцем, по поверхности апоневроза в 
краниальном направлении по траектории предполагаемого канала для проведения 
катетера к верхне-абдоминальному вторичному разрезу. Этот подкожный канал будет 
начальной точкой для введения туннельного проводника на последующем этапе.

6.	 Введение катетера производится через прямую мышцу в соответствии с избранным 
методом операции и может включать пункцию или разрез с последующим 
расслаиванием мышцы.

7. Катетер, выпрямленный на стилете, своим концом должен быть направлен в сторону 
малого таза в промежутке между париетальной брюшиной и подлежащими органами.

8. Манжета катетера должна располагаться в прямой мышце, чтобы 
обеспечить хорошее прорастание ткани и надежную фиксацию катетера для 
предотвращения перикатетерных утечек и грыжеобразования.

9. В зависимости от выбранного способа имплантации катетера может потребоваться 
наложение кисетного шва, чтобы уменьшить риск перикатетерной утечки жидкости.

10.	 Проверьте правильность установки катетера и его функционирования путем 
введения и выведения 500–1000 мл стерильного нормального физиологического 
раствора. Убедитесь в беспрепятственном поступлении и оттоке жидкости. 
Если необходимо, скорректируйте положение катетера, чтобы добиться его 
оптимального функционирования. 
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Перейдите к разделу, в котором описана имплантация сегмента удлинительного 
катетера в соответствии с запланированным расположением места выхода в верхнюю 
часть живота или верхнюю часть грудной клетки (престернально).

ИМПЛАНТАЦИЯ КАТЕТЕРА СЕРИИ «X» — УДЛИНИТЕЛЬНЫЙ КАТЕТЕР 
ДЛЯ ВЕРХНЕ-АБДОМИНАЛЬНОГО РАСПОЛОЖЕНИЯ ВЫХОДА НА КОЖУ

Как правило, подкожная восходящая ветвь удлинительного катетера направлена 
краниально к вторичному разрезу в той же парамедианной плоскости, что и первичный 
разрез. Дугообразный изгиб и наружная ветвь удлинительного катетера ориентированы 
латерально, чтобы спуститься к месту выхода на кожу. Такая конфигурация позволяет 
максимально высоко разместить верхне-абдоминальное место выхода за счет 
дугообразной конструкции наружного сегмента катетера, который должен лежать 
обязательно ниже уровня вторичного разреза. В такой конфигурации наружный 
сегмент катетера можно расположить в наиболее краниальной позиции без конфликта 
с реберной дугой. Латеральная ориентация наружной ветви катетера по ходу ее 
спуска к месту выхода будет параллельна углу реберной дуги. Удлинительный катетер 
не должен пересекать среднюю линию в случае, если пациенту впоследствии может 
потребоваться выполнение срединного разреза. Латеральное размещение места выхода 
катетера предотвращает травматизацию этой области у пациентов, профессиональная 
деятельность которых связана с давлением на переднюю брюшную стенку.
1.	 Сделайте горизонтальный разрез длиною в 2–3 см в отмеченном месте вторичного 

разреза с помощью скальпеля и выполните рассечение методом тупой диссекции 
с помощью комбинации зажимов для гемостаза и ленточных ретракторов по 
направлению к передней прямой фасции. На поверхности апоневроза тупым 
путем краниально от разреза создайте подкожный карман, который должен 
вмещать предварительно сформированный дугообразный изгиб удлинительного 
катера. Кроме этого, выполните тупую диссекцию каудально по поверхности 
апоневроза для облегчения последующего создания туннеля от первичного до 
вторичного разреза.

2.	 Расстояние «A», измеренное в сантиметрах между местами первичного и 
вторичного разрезов, отражает суммарную длину соединенных абдоминального 
и удлинительного сегментов катетера (рисунок 1). Определение этой длины 
необходимо для точной обрезки обоих компонентов катетера. 

3. Выберите и отметьте место, где абдоминальный и удлинительный сегменты 
катетера будут соединены посредством титанового переходника. Титановый 
переходник должен лежать на плоской поверхности апоневроза брюшной стенки, 
кроме мест, подверженных дискомфорту от давления  по линии пояса и (или) 
искривлению от сгибания туловища.

4. Измерьте и запишите расстояние B между вторичным разрезом и выбранным 
местом расположения титанового переходника с помощью измерительной ленты, 
входящей в комплект поставки.

5. Для того, чтобы рассчитать длину C абдоминального сегмента катетера от места 
расположения глубокой манжеты под фасцией до места соединения с удлинительным 
сегментом, нужно вычесть значение B из значения A. Таким образом, формула A – B = C 
определяет длину абдоминального компонента катетера (рисунок 1). Чтобы было возможно 
работать с концом абдоминального катетера, длина отрезка C должна быть не менее 5 см.

РИСУНОК 1

6. Вставьте градуированный конец туннельного проводника в первичный разрез рядом 
с абдоминальным катетером перпендикулярно к фасции и параллельно катетеру. 
Продвиньте туннельный проводник до апоневроза прямой мышцы (рисунок 2).

7.	 Держите наружную ветвь абдоминального катетера рядом с туннельным 
проводником и параллельно ему. Используя отметки на туннельном проводнике, 
обрежьте абдоминальный сегмент катетера так, чтобы над уровнем фасции остался 
отрезок длиной C(рисунок 2). Обрезайте трубку строго перпендикулярно одним 
движением шовных ножниц.

РИСУНОК 2

8. Расположите градуированный конец туннельного проводника вдоль одной ветви 
удлинительного катетера так, чтобы точка замеренной длины B была на уровне 
верхнего края дакроновой манжеты. Обрежьте удлинительный катетер на уровне 
конца туннелера (рисунок 3). Обрезайте трубку строго перпендикулярно одним 
движением шовных ножниц.
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РИСУНОК 3

9. Соедините обрезанные концы абдоминального и удлинительного катетеров 
посредством титанового переходника (рисунок 4). Наложите швы нерассасывающейся 
нитью, например, полипропиленом 2-0 или 0 вокруг каждого катетера поверх бороздок 
переходника. Свяжите оба шва вместе, чтобы предотвратить разъединение трубок.

РИСУНОК 4

10. Вставьте тупой конец туннельного проводника пулевидной формы в первичный 
разрез. Проведите его вдоль поверхности апоневроза к месту вторичного разреза 
(рисунок 5). Продвиньте туннелер наружу через вторичный разрез настолько 
далеко, чтобы его можно было захватить другой рукой. 

РИСУНОК 5

11. Присоедините конец удлинительного катетера к рифленому наконечнику 
туннельного проводника. Закрепите конец катетера на наконечнике швом.

12. Протягивайте туннелер и катетер через подкожный канал до тех пор, пока 
верхняя граница внутренней дакроновой манжеты удлинительного катетера 
не остановится на уровне вторичного разреза (рисунок 6). Во избежание 
перегиба катетера следите за тем, чтобы рентгеноконтрастная полоска во время 
проведения катетера оставалась прямой. Отсоедините туннельный проводник.

РИСУНОК 6

13. Проведите туннельный стилет Фаллера (поставляется компанией Medcomp®) 
из подкожного кармана в области вторичного разреза до намеченной точки 
выхода катетера на кожу (рисунок 7). Стилетом Фаллера можно перфорировать 
кожу без нанесения предварительного разреза. Присоедините конец удлинительного 
катетера к рифленому наконечнику стилета Фаллера. Закрепите конец катетера на 
наконечнике стилета швом. Проведите стилет и катетер через место выхода. 
Отсоедините стилет и вставьте канюлю Люэра (рис. 8). Подсоедините наконечник 
или, в качестве альтернативы, набор для переноса (удлинения) катетера для 
перитонеального диализа. Осторожно поместите дугообразный сегмент катетера 
в подкожный карман. Наружная дакроновая манжета должна расположиться на 
3 см от раневого отверстия.

 
 Стилет Фаллера         РИСУНОК 7

РИСУНОК 8
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14. Произведите ушивание первичного и вторичного разрезов в соответствии с 
используемой техникой имплантации. Для фиксации катетера в месте выхода 
можно использовать стерильный пластырь. Не применяйте для фиксации катетера 
к коже якорные швы. Для защиты места выхода катетера и его дополнительной 
фиксации наложите соответствующую повязку.

Имплантация катетера серии «Х» — удлинительный катетер для 
грудного (престернального) места выхода

Обычно при создании престернального места выхода дугообразный изгиб и наружная 
ветвь удлинительного катетера ориентированы медиально. По сравнению с латерально 
ориентированной позицией престернальное расположение катетера обеспечивает меньшую 
мобильность катетера вследствие движений верхней конечности. Место выхода должно лежать 
вне зоны воротника, области возможной стернотомии и висящей части молочных желез. 
Подкожный канал трубки не должен пересекать среднюю линию или проходить над ключицей.

1. Сделайте поперечный разрез длиною в 2–3 см в отмеченном месте вторичного 
разреза в верхней части грудной клетки с помощью скальпеля и выполните 
рассечение методом тупой диссекции с помощью комбинации зажимов для гемостаза 
и ленточных ретракторов по направлению к грудной фасции. На поверхности 
фасции тупым путем краниально от разреза создайте подкожный карман, 
который должен вмещать предварительно сформированный дугообразный изгиб 
удлинительного катера. Кроме этого, выполните тупую диссекцию каудально 
для создания канала на поверхности фасции глубже ткани молочной железы 
в ретромаммарном пространстве. Это необходимо для облегчения проведения 
туннельного проводника, например туннелера Scanlan (8-миллиметровый туннельный 
проводник, оболочка и наконечник; Scanlan International, St. Paul, MN, США) от 
первичного до вторичного разреза.

2. Расстояние A, измеренное в сантиметрах между местами первичного и вторичного 
разрезов отражает суммарную длину соединенных абдоминального и 
удлинительного катетеров (рисунок 9).

3. Выберите и отметьте место, где абдоминальный и удлинительный сегменты 
катетера будут соединены посредством титанового переходника. Титановый 
переходник должен лежать на плоской поверхности фасции брюшной стенки, 
кроме мест, подверженных дискомфорту от давления по краям ребер, со стороны 
бюстгальтера и (или) искривлению от сгибания туловища.

4. Измерьте и запишите расстояние B, между вторичным разрезом и выбранным 
местом расположения титанового переходника с помощью измерительной ленты, 
входящей в комплект поставки. Обычно для того, чтобы титановый переходник 
надежно лежал на плоской поверхности абдоминальной фасции при верхне-
грудных местах выхода, требуется вся полезная длина ветви удлинительного 
катетера ниже верхнего края дакроновой манжеты (29 см).

РИСУНОК 9
                      

5. Для того чтобы рассчитать длину C абдоминального сегмента катетера от места 
расположения глубокой манжеты под фасцией до места соединения с удлинительным 
сегментом, нужно вычесть значение B из значения A. Таким образом, формула A – B = C 
определяет длину абдоминального сегмента катетера (рисунок 9). Чтобы было возможно 
работать с концом абдоминального катетера, длина отрезка C должна быть не менее 5 см.

6. Вставьте градуированный конец туннельного проводника в первичный разрез 
рядом с абдоминальным катетером, перпендикулярно к фасции и параллельно 
катетеру. Продвиньте туннельный проводник, чтобы его наконечник достиг 
апоневроза прямой мышцы (рисунок 10).

7. Держите наружную ветвь абдоминального катетера рядом с туннельным 
проводником и параллельно ему. Используя сантиметровые отметки на туннельном 
проводнике, обрежьте абдоминальный сегмент катетера так, чтобы над уровнем 
фасции остался отрезок длиной C (рисунок 10). Обрезайте трубку строго 
перпендикулярно одним движением шовных ножниц.

РИСУНОК 10

8. Если расстояние B меньше 29 см, расположите градуированный конец туннельного 
проводника вдоль одной ветви удлинительного катетера так, чтобы точка 
замеренной длины B была на уровне верхнего края дакроновой манжеты. Обрежьте 
удлинительный катетер на уровне конца туннельного проводника (рисунок 11). 
Обрезайте трубку строго перпендикулярно одним движением шовных ножниц.

РИСУНОК 11
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9. Соедините обрезанные концы абдоминального и удлинительного катетеров посредством 
титанового переходника (рисунок 12). Наложите швы нерассасывающейся нитью, 
например, полипропиленом 2-0 или 0 вокруг каждого катетера поверх бороздок 
переходника. Свяжите оба шва вместе, чтобы предотвратить разъединение трубок.

РИСУНОК 12

10. Вставьте тупой конец туннельного проводника пулевидной формы в первичный разрез. 
Проведите его вдоль поверхности апоневроза к месту вторичного разреза (рис. 13). На 
пути к вторичному разрезу туннелер должен проходить по поверхности грудной фасции 
в ретромаммарное пространство. Продвиньте туннельный проводник наружу через 
вторичный разрез настолько далеко, чтобы его можно было захватить другой рукой.

РИСУНОК 13

11. Присоедините конец удлинительного катетера к рифленому наконечнику 
туннельного проводника. Закрепите конец катетера на наконечнике швом.

12. Протягивайте туннельный проводник и катетер через подкожный канал до тех 
пор, пока верхняя граница внутренней дакроновой манжеты удлинительного 
катетера не остановится на уровне вторичного разреза (рисунок 14). Во избежание 
перегиба катетера следите за тем, чтобы рентгеноконтрастная полоска во время 
проведения катетера оставалась прямой. Отсоедините туннельный проводник.

РИСУНОК 14

13. Проведите туннельный стилет Фаллера (поставляется компанией Medcomp®) из 
подкожного кармана в области вторичного разреза до намеченной точки выхода 
катетера на кожу (рисунок 15). Стилетом Фаллера можно перфорировать кожу без 
нанесения предварительного разреза. Присоедините конец удлинительного катетера к 
рифленому наконечнику стилета Фаллера. Закрепите конец катетера на наконечнике 
стилета швом. Проведите стилет и катетер через место выхода. Отсоедините 
стилет и вставьте адаптер катетера (рисунок 16). Закройте адаптер колпачком 
или присоедините систему для проведения перитонеального диализа. Осторожно 
поместите дугообразный сегмент катетера в подкожный карман. Наружная 
дакроновая манжета должна расположиться на 3 см от раневого отверстия.

       
           Стилет Фаллера    РИСУНОК 15

РИСУНОК 16

14. Произведите ушивание первичного и вторичного разрезов в соответствии с 
используемой техникой имплантации.  Для фиксации катетера в месте выхода 
можно использовать стерильный пластырь.  Не применяйте для фиксации 
катетера к коже якорные швы.  Для защиты места выхода катетера и его 
дополнительной фиксации наложите соответствующую повязку.  

Удаление катетера серии Х

1. Используйте подходящую методику обезболивания и мониторинга, чтобы 
обеспечить оптимальный комфорт и безопасность для пациента.
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2. Обработку кожи операционного поля рекомендуется проводить раствором 
хлогексидина глюконата или раствором (гелем) повидон-йода. Изолируйте 
операционное поле пациента операционным бельем по стандартной методике. 
Инфицированные места выхода могут быть предварительно обработаны, но 
изолированы операционным бельем от первичного операционного поля до 
последнего этапа удаления катетера.

3. Найдите и рассеките рубец первичного разреза, затем проведите диссекцию тканей 
до фасции. Найдите место перфорации фасции катетером. В большинстве случаев 
глубокая дакроновая манжета лежит под влагалищем прямой мышцы живота. Доступ 
к манжете осуществляется путем тракции за катетер и диссекции по ходу его канала.

4. Острым путем или электрокоагуляцией мобилизуйте глубокую манжету из 
окружающих тканей. По завершении выделения катетер удаляют из брюшной 
полости. Для удобства удаления катетера из брюшной полости пересеките его 
кнаружи от глубокой манжеты. Ушейте дефект фасции.

5. Найдите рубец вторичного разреза (в верхнем отделе живота или на грудной 
клетке). Рассеките рубец вторичного разреза, затем проведите диссекцию тканей 
до фасции. Обычно обе манжеты можно выделить из подкожных тканей через 
слегка расширенный вторичный разрез. Трубку обрезают ножницами кнаружи от 
поверхностной манжеты. Извлеките сегмент катетера из туннеля между первичным 
и вторичным разрезом. Этот сегмент должен включать титановый переходник. 
Оставшийся отрезок трубки вытягивают из места выхода и утилизируют.

6. Ушивание кожи и подкожной клетчатки производят с учетом наличия нагноения 
раны.  Обычно рана может быть ушита, если катетер удаляют по определенным 
показаниям или по поводу перитонита. При наличии гнойного воспаления по 
ходу туннеля раны оставляют открытыми. 

ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ ДЛИНЫ КАТЕТЕРА И ПОДСЕКЦИИ
Перед использованием у пациента небольшого роста или пациента с выраженным 
ожирением может потребоваться модификация катетера.  Как правило, требуемая длина 
внутрибрюшного катетера для взрослых соответствует расстоянию между верхним 
краем лобкового симфиза и пупком в положении пациента на спине (за исключением 
пациентов с ожирением, у которых наблюдается значимое выпячивание или отвисание 
нижней части живота). Глубина абдоминальной подкожной жировой клетчатки после 
имплантации катетера в типичном месте (около 3 см ниже пупка) обеспечивает ему 
достаточную глубину, позволяющую достичь тазовых углублений.  Если прямой катетер 
оказался слишком длинным  для взрослого пациента невысокого роста, можно срезать 
до 5 см его дистального внутрибрюшного сегмента. У очень высоких пациентов место 
имплантации катетера можно сместить на несколько сантиметров ниже. Для пациентов 
с ожирением может потребоваться удлинение внутрибрюшного сегмента.

ИМПЛАНТАЦИЯ КАТЕТЕРОВ СЕРИИ «V» ИЛИ СЕРИИ «I»
Начиная с описания катетера для перитонеального доступа (Tenckhoff, Schechter, 
1968) 11, в обиход вошли несколько эффективных методик введения данного изделия.
Многие врачи предпочитают открытый метод имплантации12, при котором все этапы 
проводятся под визуальным контролем, а каждый слой брюшной стенки надежно 
«закрывается» во избежание утечки диализата. Открытая методика допускает 
оментэктомию, что рекомендовано для пациентов детского возраста 13. Иные авторы 
описывают закрытую методику с использованием проводника и интродьюсера14.

Пациенты, ранее подвергшиеся хирургическим вмешательствам (при этом возможно 
затруднение корректного расположения перитонеального катетера), могут стать 
кандидатами на размещение его посредством лапароскопии15, 16.

Ниже представлены инструкции по имплантации катетера посредством как открытой, так 
и закрытой (чрескожной) методик. В случае малого опыта у врача вначале рекомендуется 
изучить опубликованную литературу и попросить помощи у опытных коллег.

Выбор места выхода катетера
Прямые катетеры
Катетер может быть имплантирован по медиальному краю прямой мышцы живота 
между пупком и лобковым симфизом, через прямую мышцу живота тотчас ниже  
линии пояса, или у латерального края прямой мышцы живота по линии, соединяющей 
пупок с передней осью гребня подвздошной кости. Не имплантируйте катетер на  
линии пояса, под шрамом или жировой складкой, в зонах известных или предполагаемых 
внутрибрюшных спаек, а также в зонах инфекций брюшной полости или кожи. 
Жировые складки определяют в положении пациента сидя. Также следует учесть 
пожелания пациента и его доминантную руку (правую или левую).

Подготовка пациента
Попросите пациента опорожнить мочевой пузырь и кишечник. По назначению врача 
может быть проведена клизма. Объясните пациенту процедуру. Это позволит пациенту 
содействовать в ходе введения катетера. Введение катетера отдельным пациентам, 
находящимся в постели, допустимо при условии строгого соблюдения правил асептики.
1. При необходимости побрейте зону введения катетера. Некоторые врачи 

предпочитают использовать электробритву для сохранения целостности 
кожи. Протрите зону введения подходящим бактерицидным средством. 
Для профилактики стафилококковой инфекции перед операцией вводят 
однократную дозу антибиотика.

2. Подготовьте стерильное поле. Лица, работающие с компонентами катетера, 
должны провести хирургическую дезинфекцию рук, а затем облачиться в 
соответствующую хирургическую одежду. Пациент также должен надеть маску.

3. Разместите стерильные простыни и проведите анестезию кожи и тканей, 
окружающих туннель, местными анестетиками.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Катетер можно вводить хирургическим или чрескожным методом с 
применением интродьюсера. Далее приводится описание процедур для обоих методов. 

A. Процедура открытого хирургического введения

1. Для снижения риска утечки и грыжеобразования мы рекомендуем введение катетера 
через прямую мышцу живота и ее влагалище. Проведите поперечный разрез кожи 
и подкожной жировой клетчатки длиной 3–4 см. Обеспечьте гемостаз (желательно 
посредством коагуляции). Обнажите передний листок влагалища прямой мышцы; 
можно провести его дополнительную инфильтрацию местным анестетиком. 
Осуществите поперечный разрез переднего листка влагалища прямой мышцы.

2. Разделите прямую мышцу вплоть до заднего листка влагалища прямой мышцы. 
Наложите кисетный шов на задний листок влагалища, поперечную фасцию и 
брюшину. Осуществите малый разрез брюшины (длиной примерно 5–6 мм) для 
комфортного размещения катетера.
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Размер катетера серии «X» Объем заполнения (см3)

среднее

15 F 7,42



3. Непосредственно перед введением смочите катетер стерильным физиологическим 
раствором. Осторожно сожмите манжеты, выпустив из них воздух.

4. Наденьте катетер на проволочный проводник. Для защиты кишечника малая 
часть катетера должна выступать над наконечником проводника. Введите катетер 
каудально глубоко в таз при условии отсутствия сопротивления. Убедиться в 
правильном расположении катетера можно, спросив у бодрствующего пациента, 
ощущает ли он «давление на прямую кишку». При введении катетера на ½–¾ длины 
удалите проводник и протолкните катетер до конца в таз.

5. Надежно затяните кисетный шов. Расположите манжету продольно на заднем 
листке прямой мышцы. Сделайте небольшой прокол в переднем листке влагалища 
прямой мышцы над поперечным разрезом и протяните катетер через этот разрез. 
При помощи еще одного кисетного шва обеспечьте герметизацию зоны введения.

6. Закройте передний листок прямой мышцы нерассасывающимся непрерывным 
швом. Это поможет избежать утечек.

7. Создайте подкожный туннель (см. один из методов в разделе «Формирование 
подкожного туннеля»). 

После формирования подкожного туннеля
8. Закрепите прилагающиеся адаптер и зажим. Убедитесь в том, что катетер не 

скручен и не перекручен.
9. Закрепите диализный комплект и оцените функцию катетера. Проверьте разрез 

на герметичность и гемостаз.
10. Не менее 200 мл раствора должно стечь в течение одной минуты. При обеспечении 

хорошего тока закройте подкожную клетчатку и место входа рассасываемым 
подкожным швом. Не ушивайте место выхода. Закончите закрытие разреза 
стерильным пластырем.

11. Во избежание инцидентов убедитесь в надежном креплении всех колпачков и 
линейных соединений до начала лечения и в промежутках между сеансами. Поместите 
на зону расположения катетера марлевые повязки в несколько слоев и закрепите их. 
Повязки должны оставаться на месте в течение одной недели, за исключением случаев 
возникновения кровотечения или избыточного дренирования в области катетера.

Для обеспечения надлежащего заживления по возможности отложите диализ на 1–3 дня 
(оптимально — на 2 недели). Если диализ необходимо провести раньше, пациент 
должен находиться в положении на спине, а объем обмениваемой жидкости должен 
быть уменьшен до 500 мл. Для пациентов, продолжающих прерывистый диализ, 
первичный объем должен постепенно увеличиваться с учетом хорошей переносимости.

ФОРМИРОВАНИЕ ПОДКОЖНОГО ТУННЕЛЯ

С помощью туннелера
1. При необходимости проведите анестезию кожи в области выхода на протяжении 

примерно 6 см с одной стороны от места входа. Осуществите разрез длиной 5 мм.
2. При формировании изогнутого туннеля разместите туннелер между двумя 

местами разрезов и изогните его в соответствии с требуемой формой туннеля. 
Предварительно убедитесь в наличии колпачка на пластиковом конце туннелера.

3. Тщательно смочите подкожную манжету физиологическим раствором.
4. Закрепите катетер на туннелере, насаживая катетер на пластиковый конец туннелера 

до достижения втулки. Надвиньте колпачок на соединение. Удалите зажим.
5. Введите наконечник туннелера в первичный разрез.  Вводите через ткани 

вращательным движением, создавая изогнутый подкожный туннель к месту 
выхода.  Катетер должен выйти к коже под наклоном вниз.  
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Некоторые врачи могут отдать предпочтение прямому туннелю. 
Для эффективного диализа прямой туннель должен идти с некоторым наклоном 
вверх для уменьшения риска миграции катетера.

6. Расширьте вход в туннель кровоостанавливающим зажимом, направляя манжету 
в туннель.

7. Вытащите туннелер через место выхода, расположив катетер в туннеле требуемым 
образом.

8. Расположите манжетку на расстоянии 2–3 см от места выхода глубоко под кожей 
во избежание инфицирования и экструзии манжеты. Наложите зажим на катетер.

9. Осторожно отсоедините туннелер и утилизируйте его.

Б. Процедура чрескожного введения (модифицированная методика 
Сельдингера с применением интродьюсера)

1. Сделайте надрез скальпелем длиною 1,5–2 см в выбранном месте входа в 
брюшную полость.

2. Посредством тупого рассечения сформируйте карман для предбрюшинной 
манжетки (если это возможно).

3. Прикрепите иглу интродьюсера к шприцу объемом 10 см3, наполненному 
гепаринизированным физиологическим раствором. Введите иглу через разрез 
в брюшную полость и осторожно введите физиологический раствор. Аспирация 
перитонеальной жидкости укажет на расположение кончика иглы в брюшной полости.

 Осторожно! Не продвигайте иглу дальше; это может привести к 
повреждению внутренних органов.

4. Немедленно вытащите шприц и введите гибкий конец проводника через иглу 
интродьюсера, направляя его каудально и кзади.  Введите проводник примерно 
на одну четвертую его длины (около 18 см).  

5. Вытащите иглу интродьюсера, оставив проводник в брюшной полости.
6. Убедитесь, что расширитель заблокирован в интродьюсере, чтобы предотвратить 

разделение двух компонентов в ходе введения.
7. Накрутите интродьюсер на кончик проводника. Осторожно! Во избежание 

повреждения тканей и наконечника интродьюсера не допускайте его смещения 
по расширителю. Два компонента должны быть захвачены как один.

 Продвиньте интродьюсер в брюшную полость, слегка смещая его вперед-назад 
для облегчения его движения в тканях. Не вводите интродьюсер в брюшную 
полость с силой. Не вводите его глубже, чем необходимо, с учетом 
телосложения пациента и места доступа. Убедитесь, что проводник не 
смещается глубже в брюшную полость.

8. Удерживая интродьюсер на месте, осторожно удалите расширитель и проводник.   
9. При помощи распрямляющего стилета введите спиральный катетер. Увлажните катетер 

стерильным нормальным физиологическим раствором и введите стилет в катетер.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Если вы не используете стилет, распрямляющий катетер, смажьте 
катетер стерильной водорастворимой смазкой.
Сожмите манжетки большим и указательным пальцами, чтобы выпустить из них 
воздух. Разместите стилет примерно на 4 мм выше наконечника катетера. Наложите 
кровоостанавливающий зажим на стилет (но не на катетер) во избежание его 
дальнейшего продвижения к наконечнику. Осторожно! Не вводите стилет за 
пределы наконечника катетера. Это может привести к травмам в ходе введения.

10. Введите катетер при помощи стилета катетера в интродьюсер, направляя его к 
требуемому месту расположения.
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11. Удалите стилет, распрямляющий катетер. Убедитесь в возможности дренирования 
путем введения и дренирования диализата.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Подтверждение возможности дренирования тотчас после введения 
не гарантирует постоянного функционирования. Проблемы с дренированием, 
возникающие вследствие миграции катетера, возникают в течение недели после 
размещения катетера в 5 % случаев.17

12. Захватите язычки интродьюсера и, удерживая катетер на месте, одновременно 
потяните язычки кнаружи, чтобы снять интродьюсер с катетера.

13. Создайте подкожный туннель (см. выше одну из методик в разделе «Формирование 
подкожного туннеля»).

После формирования подкожного туннеля
14. Присоедините канюлю Люэра и подключичный зажим.  Убедитесь, что катетер не 

перегнут и не перекручен.
15. При отсутствии утечки раствора и обеспечении хорошего тока закройте 

подкожную клетчатку и место входа рассасываемым подкожным швом. Не 
ушивайте место выхода. Закончите закрытие разреза стерильным пластырем.

16. Во избежание инцидентов убедитесь в надежном креплении всех колпачков и 
линейных соединений до начала лечения и в промежутках между сеансами.
Поместите на зону расположения катетера марлевые повязки в несколько 
слоев и закрепите их. Повязки должны оставаться на месте в течение одной 
недели, за исключением случаев возникновения кровотечения или избыточного 
дренирования в области катетера.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Перед использованием убедитесь в правильном размещении 
катетера посредством рентгеноскопии.

Для обеспечения надлежащего заживления по возможности отложите диализ на 1–3 дня  
(оптимально — на 2 недели). Если диализ необходимо провести раньше, пациент должен 
находиться в положении на спине, а объем обмениваемой жидкости должен быть 
уменьшен до 500 мл. Для пациентов, продолжающих прерывистый диализ, первичный 
объем должен постепенно увеличиваться с учетом хорошей переносимости.

УДАЛЕНИЕ КАТЕТЕРА
Плановое удаление неинфицированного катетера является амбулаторной процедурой. 
При использовании катетеров с двумя манжетками может потребоваться проведение 
двух разрезов (по одному над каждой манжеткой), хотя многие врачи предпочитают 
попросту раскрыть первичный разрез во избежание создания еще одного шрама.
Проведите хирургическую обработку, уделив особое внимание пупку, и создайте 
стерильное поле. Проведите анестезию зоны глубоко расположенной манжетки. Если 
манжетка не пальпируется, можно провести тракцию катетера и рассечение тканей 
вдоль него. Обычно требуется острое рассечение манжетки вследствие врастания в нее 
соединительной ткани.

Примечание. Утилизируйте биологически опасные изделия согласно правилам организации.

Глубокая или предбрюшинная манжетка
Найдите глубокую манжетку и дистальный свищевой ход, идущий от манжетки в 
брюшную полость. Иссеките дистальный свищевой ход, соблюдая осторожность во 
избежание пересечения катетера.
Закройте дистальный свищевой ход кисетным или матрасным швом. После обеспечения 
гемостаза послойно закройте раны.

Подкожная манжетка
Необходимо осуществить второй разрез для высвобождения подкожной манжетки; 
инфильтрируйте кожу и зону вокруг подкожной манжетки местным анестетиком. 
Осуществите разрез, либо расширив место выхода, либо непосредственно над манжеткой. 
Рассеките кожу, высвободив манжетку. Вытащите катетер и закройте разрез.

Уход за открытой раной
В большинстве случаев «старый» свищевой ход в месте выхода иссекают, оставляя 
малую рану открытой для дренирования. 

ПРИ ИНФИЦИРОВАНИИ

Инфекция места выхода
В случае инфицирования места выхода перед удалением катетера введите в брюшную 
полость 500 см3 диализата, содержащего соответствующий антибиотик. После удаления 
свободно сопоставьте края раны, обеспечив дренаж в месте выхода.

Инфекция туннеля без перитонита

В случае инфицирования туннеля и отсутствии перитонита перед удалением катетера 
введите в брюшную полость 500 см3 диализата, содержащего соответствующий 
антибиотик. Также может быть показана системная терапия. При удалении избегайте 
контакта с зоной глубокой манжетки и подкожного свищевого хода. 
Закройте брюшину, проведите мобилизацию глубокой манжетки и подкожного свищевого 
хода, и пришейте дренаж Пенроуза к катетеру. Удалите подкожную манжетку и укоротите 
катетер. После высвобождения катетера потяните его и дренируйте остаток свищевого 
хода, чтобы дренаж выступал из обоих разрезов. Оросите обе раны антибиотиком и 
частично закройте их. В течение нескольких следующих дней постепенно вытягивайте 
дренаж из места выхода по мере уменьшения воспаления тканей.

Туннельная инфекция с перитонитом

Перитонит, связанный с катетером для перитонеального диализа, может стать серьезной 
проблемой. Поэтому его следует лечить агрессивно. В некоторых случаях следует немедленно 
удалить катетер и пролечить пациента внутривенными антибиотиками. У иных пациентов 
наблюдается ответ на лечение с внутрибрюшным введением антибиотиков, при этом катетер 
не удаляют. Лечение должно быть индивидуализировано, оно проводится по решению врача.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Допускается вариант с заживлением разрезов вторичным натяжением.

Информация о безопасности МРТ

Неклинические исследования показали, что перитонеальный катетер не является 
препятствием к проведению МРТ. Пациента с этим устройством можно безопасно 
подвергать сканированию в капсуле МРТ, соблюдая следующие требования.

• Статическое магнитное поле: 1,5 Тл и 3 Тл.
• Максимальный пространственный градиент магнитного поля: 19 Тл/м (1900 Г/см).
• Максимально допустимая удельная мощность поглощения излучения организмом 

человека: 2 Вт/кг (при нормальном режиме работы).
Ожидается, что в условиях сканирования, определенных выше, максимальное 
повышение температуры катетера составит 2,7 ºC или меньше после 15 минут 
непрерывного сканирования.

Во время неклинических испытаний было установлено, что артефакт изображения, 
вызванный устройством, занимает до 6,1 см при сканировании с последовательностью 
импульсов градиентного эха 3 Тл.
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ГАРАНТИЙНЫЕ ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА

КОМПАНИЯ Medcomp® ГАРАНТИРУЕТ, ЧТО ДАННОЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ ПРОИЗВЕДЕНО 
В СООТВЕТСТВИИ С ПРИМЕНИМЫМИ СТАНДАРТАМИ И СПЕЦИФИКАЦИЯМИ. 
СОСТОЯНИЕ ПАЦИЕНТА, КЛИНИЧЕСКОЕ ЛЕЧЕНИЕ И ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ ИЗДЕЛИЯ 
МОГУТ ВЛИЯТЬ НА РАБОТУ ДАННОГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ. ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ДАННОГО 
ИЗДЕЛИЯ ДОЛЖНО ПРОВОДИТЬСЯ В СООТВЕТСТВИИ С РЕКОМЕНДАЦИЯМИ ПО 
НАЗНАЧЕНИЮ ЛЕЧАЩЕГО ВРАЧА.

В связи с постоянным совершенствованием продукта цены, технические характеристики 
и доступность моделей могут быть изменены без предварительного уведомления. Компания 
Medcomp® оставляет за собой право изменять продукты или содержимое в соответствии со 
всеми соответствующими нормативными требованиями. 

Medcomp® является зарегистрированным торговым знаком компании Medical Components, Inc.

Не содержит компонентов из натурального каучукового латекса

Упаковка и компоненты не содержат ДЭГФ.
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*** FDA guidance Use of Symbols in Labeling.

* This symbol is in accordance with ISO 15223-1.

*

*

5.1.1

Manufacturer 
* 5.6.3

Non-pyrogenic 
*

5.1.4

Use-by Date
5.3.2

Keep Away from Sunlight

5.4.2

Do Not Re-use
5.2.6

Do Not Resterilize

5.3.4

Keep Dry 
* Prescription Use Only

5.1.5 Batch/Lot 
Number

5.1.6

Catalogue Number

5.2.8

Do Not Use if Package is Damaged 
*

5.1.2  Authorized Representative in the European 
 Community

5.2.3

Sterilized Using Ethylene Oxide

5.4.3

Consult Instructions for Use

MR Conditional - 3 Tesla

5.4.4

Caution, consult Accompanying Documents

* *

*

*

Rx Only ***

* *

*

*

****

**** This symbol is in accordance with ASTM F 2503-20.


